
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 17th June, 2014 
at 4.30 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Letts, Leader of the Council (Leader) 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Jeffery, Cabinet Member for Education 
and Change 
Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Sustainability 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 

 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant  
• financial i
[...]
sion making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  
 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 15th April 2014, attached.  

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 Report of the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A detailing the Panel’s inquiry into maintaining 
balanced neighbourhoods through planning, attached.   
 

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 

7 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, detailing the Executive 
Appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to Executive functions, 
attached. 
  

8 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS    
 

 To consider any questions to the Executive from Members of the Council submitted on 
notice.   
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 EXPANSION OF GREAT OAKS SCHOOL  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change seeking approval to expand 

Great Oaks School by 25 places. 17 would be added in September 2014 and a further 
8 in September 2015.  
 

10 TRANSFER OF LAND AND BUILDINGS FROM SCC TO ST JOHNS PRIMARY AND 
NURSERY SCHOOL  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, seeking permission to 
transfer the Mission Hall on the St Johns site and the Eagle Warehouse on French 
Street to St Johns Primary and Nursery School. 
  

11 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN STRATEGY 2014-2017  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children's Safeguarding, seeking approval of the 
Looked After Children Strategy 2014-2017.  
 

12 BETTING SHOPS, PAYDAY LOAN PREMISES, FAST FOOD OUTLETS AND 
PUBLIC HOUSES  
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for preventing the spread of 
betting shops, pay-day-loan premises, cheap off-licences, fast food off-licences near 
schools and the loss of Public Houses.  
 

13 PARIS 5.1 UPGRADE  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member of Resources seeking approval of funding for the 
upgrade of City Councils Care Management System Paris.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following Item 
 
Confidential appendix 1 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 and 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. It is not in the public interest to release this information 
as it would prejudice the Council’s ability to contract with third parties and obtain best 
value when entering into competitive tenders with the market  
 

15 AWARD OF SUBSTANCE MISUSE TENDER  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care seeking approval for 
the award of tender for substance misuse services, attached.   
 
NOTE: this item is presented in line with Regulation 15 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.   
 

MONDAY, 9 JUNE 2014 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 47 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 APRIL 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Children's Safeguarding 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Tucker - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Leisure 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

 
Apologies: Councillor Payne 

 
 

97. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
RESOLVED that the Local Authority Governors’ Appointment Panel be disbanded and 
appointment of Local Authority Governors and that the appointment of Governors be 
the responsibility of the Director of People in consultation with the appropriate Cabinet 
Member.  
 

98. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CABINET MEMBERS  
 
The following questions were submitted:  
 

1. Betting Shops and Planning Use Classes 
 

Question from Councillor Vinson to Councillor Letts – Leader of the Council 
 
Following the motion on betting shops, pawn brokers and pay-day lending 
businesses passed by Council on 17 July 2013, has the Administration
[...]
forcement, to ensure that it is sufficient to deliver the service 
required by the City of Southampton. 
 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 2014-2015 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 JUNE 2014 
REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Judy Cordell Tel: 023 8083 2766 
  E-mail: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Mark Heath  Tel: 023 8083 2371 
 E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Under the City Council’s democratic arrangements it is a requirement that 
appointments to all organisations and bodies which relate to executive functions are 
determined by the Executive. 
Although the work of the bodies/organisations listed in the Appointments Register 
cover all aspects of city life and Council activities and therefore affect all wards the 
decision to appoint to them is of administrative affect only. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the executive appointments for the 2014/15 Municipal Year be 

approved as set out in the attached revised Register; and 
 (ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of 

reference and or constitution of the body or organisation concerned 
specify the duration of an appointment or where the decision on any 
nomination by the City Council to their membership is reserved to 
the body or organisation concerned to determine the appointment or 
continuation of appointments, in light of any changes in City Council 
Administration. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Member appointments are required to a number of statutory and best practice 

bodies, as well as a number of external organisations the Council has links 
with. 

2. Under the constitution or terms of reference in respect of some outside 
organisations appointments are in some cases specified as having a term of 
office/appointment longer than one year or are nominations, the final decision 
on appointment lying with the body its
[...]
Enterprise Partnership to promote the 
economic wellbeing of South 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight 

Ldrs 1 No 1 Yr Letts Jun-14 May-15 Dawn 
Baxendale  
(023 8083 
2966) 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: EXPANSION OF GREAT OAKS SCHOOL 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 JUNE 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Oliver Gill Tel: 023 8091 7594 
 E-mail: Oliver.gill@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The demand for places at Great Oaks Special School is greater than the number of 
places the school can offer in 2014/15. Following consultation by the school and the 
Local Authority, this paper is seeking approval to expand the school. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) to note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in this report; 
 (ii) to authorise the increase in pupil numbers at Great Oaks School 

(Foundation Special School) from the 1 September 2014 by the 
addition of 17 places from 1 September 2014 and an additional 8 
places from 1 September 2015; and 

 (iii) to delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The number of students that require a place at Great Oaks is greater than the 

number of places that will be available in 2014/15. Great Oaks is the only 
school that can suitably support the needs of these students. The additional 
17 places in 2014/15 and a further 8 in 2015/16 would allow the Local 
Authority to meets its statutory duty of providing a school place to all young 
people that require one.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. The Council could decide not to increase pupil numbers at the school but this 

would mean it wouldn’t be able to offer a school
[...]
 FROM 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL TO ST JOHN’S 
PRIMARY AND NURSERY SCHOOL 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 JUNE 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND CHANGE  

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Oliver Gill Tel: 023 8091 7594 
 E-mail: Oliver.gill@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: Alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
St John’s Primary and Nursery School is expanding from a 210 place school to a 420 
place school which will necessitate the acquisition of additional buildings. This report 
is seeking permission to facilitate the necessary land and buildings transfers.    
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) to approve the leasehold transfer of the Eagle Warehouse from the 

Council to St John’s Primary and Nursery School (the Regents Park 
Learning Trust) for; 

 (ii) to approve the freehold transfer of the Mission Hall from the Council 
to St John’s Primary and Nursery School (the Regents Park Learning  
Trust); 

 (iii) to approve the freehold disposal of the Mission Hall on terms at less 
than Best Consideration in accordance with the Local Government 
Act 1972 General Consent 2003; 

 (iv) to delegate authority to the Head of Property Services, following 
consultation with the Head of Education to determine the detailed 
terms and conditions pertaining to the above property transactions 
and all ancillary and associated matters. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1.  In response to the increased demand for primary school places in the City 

centre, St John’s Primary School is expanding to become a 420 place primary 
school from September 2014. As there is very little space on the school site 
the expansion will be achieved using an SCC owned building, the Eagle 
Warehouse, which is opposite the school. Eagle Warehouse is currently 
occupied by Archaeology Services, who will need an alternative storage 
space.  

Agenda Item 10



 2

2.  Children’s Services and Leisure Officers
[...]
re is considered to be a 
overriding health implication, then opening hours are restricted during lunch 
times. 

(ii) That a cross departmental group is set up to explore whether there are 
opportunities to influence the spread of betting shops, pay-day-loan 
premises, and the opening of fast food outlets near schools over the longer 
term and reports back to Cabinet within six months.  It is considered that 
cheap off-licences should not be considered further as it is not a planning 
issue. 

(iii) The report back to Cabinet should also consider whether an article 4 should 
be served to prevent the conversion of pubs to other use classes. 

Agenda Item 12



 2

Recommendation (i) is already taking place, although it was accepted by Cabinet that 
in reality it would often prove difficult to conclude that a single proposed hot food 
takeaway would result in an overriding health implication with current planning 
policies.  Therefore, this will be looked at in more detail as part of the new Local Plan 
adoption process, which is now underway, to assess whether more detailed policies 
are required and Planning will work with Public Health to assess this.  
This report now feeds back on the findings of the cross departmental group that met 
and the consideration around using an article 4 direction to prevent the conversion of 
pubs to other uses. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) That the Planning & Development team assess the impact of betting 

shops, pay-day loan businesses, and takeaways near schools as 
part of the work on the new Local Plan to see if new policies are 
necessary to give more control. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Place to do anything 
necessary to progress new policies through the Local Plan process 
in line with recommendation (i) above if deemed to be appropriate to 
provide effective planning controls. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Place to progress work on an 
article 4 direction to prevent the conversion of pubs to other uses, 
giving one years notice before the article 4 will take effect.  This will 
include guidance on how any subsequent planning applications will 
be determined for the conversion of a pub.  This will require 
determination by a subsequent Cabinet and Full Council meeting to 
assess the evidence to support an article 4 direction before making a 
final decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. It is considered that many of the issues raised in this report are legitimate 

concerns and while the Council is working on many of the areas, there is 
insufficient evidence of significant harm or suitable policies in place, to justify 
the service of an article 4 direction relating to betting shops, pay-day loans, or 
takeaways near schools.  However, there is sufficient evidence of harm and 
suitable policy support to support the service of an article 4 direction relating 
to the conversion of pubs, subject to undertaking due process to bring such a 
direction into force. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
2. Do nothing.  This is possible in the current economic climate where further 

work may be considered to not be cost effective but, on balance, it is 
considered that the input of officer time to serve an article 4 direction to stop 
the loss of pubs without proper consideration is worth pursuing. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
3. There are effectively three different issues covered by this report – betting 

shops and payday loans (these are considered together as they have 
considerable overlap in planning terms); fast food outlets near schools; and 
the conversion of pubs to other uses. 



 3

 Betting Shops and Payday loan shops 
4. These activities generally fall within Class A2 of the Town and Country 

Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987.  This class covers banks, building 
societies, bureau de change, estate agents and employment agencies etc.  
Therefore, any change in a use in a building between these separate act
[...]
the wider public and 
public realm as set out in this report.. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
49. The proposals in this report are consistent with the Council’s Core Strategy, 

2010 and Local Plan Review, 2006 
 
 
 
 



 11

KEY DECISION?  Yes 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All wards 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
Appendices  
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality 
Impact Assessment (EIA) to be carried out. 

No – future reports 
relating to article 4 
directions will. 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 
SUBJECT: PARIS 5.1 UPGRADE 
DATE OF DECISION: 17 JUNE 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Sean Dawtry Tel: 023 8083 2983 
 E-mail: sean.dawtry@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Alison Elliott Tel: 023 8083 2602 
 E-mail: alison.elliott@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
NOT APPLICABLE 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Paris system is the Council’s Adult and Children’s Social Care Management 
System. Paris is also used by NHS staff in Southampton, which enables the better 
integration of services between the Council and the NHS. 
For several reasons, including operational practice and maintaining support from the 
provider, it has now become necessary for the Council to upgrade its current version 
of Paris to version 5.1. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) 

 
 
 

To approve the addition of £300,000 to the Health and Adult 
Social Care Capital Programme in 2014/15 for the upgrade of the 
Council’s Social Care system from Paris 4.4 to Paris 5.1. This will 
be funded by Council resources made available through the un-ring 
fenced Personal Social Services Capital grant.  

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £300,000 in 2014/15 to facilitate the upgrade of the 
Paris system from 4.4 to 5.1. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. To ensure continued compliance with regulatory bodies concerning 

Information Governance. 
2. To ensure continued support for the system after the City Council has 

completed the upgrade from Windows XP to Windows 7.3 
3. The upgrade will provide the City Council with a system that is more 

conducive to more modern computer applications, and a platform that will 
better enable transformation. 

  
 

Agenda Item 13



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
4. Do nothing and remain with Paris 4.4 – This option is not considered feasible 

as it would result in the City Council remaining on an unsupported system in 
the long term. This could result in non-compliance with Data Protection and 
Information Governance requirements, and potentially result in the system 
being vulnerable in the event of a major system failure. 

5 Replace Paris with an alternative system – At this stage, this option is not 
considered financially viable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
6. The Paris system has been in use at the City Council and with some NHS 

partners for Case and Care Management for Adults and Children since 2003. 
During this period, whilst the system has had new modules added to it, the 
underlying infrastructure and ‘look and feel’ of the system has remained the 
same. 

7. 
 

The latest version of Paris (5.1) has now been released. Paris 5.1 represents 
a considerable change in the ‘look and feel’ of the system, and the technical 
development environment that supports it. The new version is also fully 
supported in Microsoft Windows 7, our current version (4.4) is not. 

8. It is felt that an upgrade of the system from 
[...]
n best value when entering into competitive tenders with the market.. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks approval from Cabinet for the award of a contract to provide 
Substance Misuse advice and assistance support following a tender process. Tenders 
have been evaluated according to the most economically advantageous criteria, 
taking into consideration the criteria of quality and price. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
(i) To approve the award of the three contracts which make up the substance 

misuse tender to the providers and on the key terms and conditions set out in 
Confidential Appendix 1. 
 The service model consists of three distinct services, which have been 
procured in accordance with the council’s Contract Procedure Rules and the 
European Procurement Regulations. This has been a two-stage procedure, 
which requires a pre-qualification of suitable candidates, who are then short-
listed and invited to submit tenders, based on the specifications and terms 
and conditions provided by the council. 
The three elements are: 

a) Early Support and Planning service (Young People aged 11 – 24 
years) 

b) Assessment, Review, Monitoring and Recovery co-ordination 
service  

c) Delivery of Drug and Alcohol Treatment Recovery service 
 

Agenda Item 15



 2

(ii) To delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with the 
Head of Finance and IT and the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendation above including, but 
not limited to progressing to contractual and financial close and entering into 
any associated or ancillary documents necessary to give effect to the 
contracts. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. This report is submitted for consideration as a General Exception under 

paragraph 15 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the 
City Council’s Constitution, notice having been g
[...]
ldings from SCC to St Johns Primary and Nursery School
	ESIA - St John's Land Transfers

	11 Looked After Children Strategy 2014-2017
	Enc. 1 for Looked After Children & Care Leavers' Placement Commissioning Strategy 2014-2017
	Enc. 2 for Looked After Children & Care Leavers' Placement Commissioning Strategy 2014-2017

	12 Betting Shops, Payday Loan Premises, Fast Food Outlets and Public Houses
	13 Paris 5.1 Upgrade
	15 Award of Substance Misuse Tender
	Appendix 1 Confidential




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2014 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Change 
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

 
 

1. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  
 
Having received representations from the Chair of Scrutiny Panel A, Cabinet noted the 
report of Scrutiny Panel A detailing the Panel’s inquiry into maintaining balanced 
neighbourhoods through planning.  
 

2. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Cabinet 
agreed 
 

(i) That the executive appointments for the 2014/15 Municipal Year as set out in 
the Registered and amended below was approved: 

 
Adoption and Performance Panel – Labour Vacancy 
Health and Wellbeing Board – Councillor Baillie 
Member User Group – remove Councillor L Harris, appoint Councillor Lloyd 
 

(ii) That all appointments be for one year save where the terms of reference and 
or constitution of the body or organisation concerned specify the duration of 
an appointment or where the decision on any nomination by the City Council 
to their membership is reserved to the body or organisation concerned to 
determine the appointment or continuation of appointments, in light of any 
changes in City Council Administration. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

3. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO CABINET MEMBERS  
 
The following questions were submitted:- 
 

1. 20mph pilot in Maybush 
 
Question from Councillor Moulton to Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
 
Can the Cabinet Member provide an update on the 20mph pilot in Maybush?  When 
might the results of the pilot be available and when might further 20mph be 
introduced?  Residents in Freemantle are pushing for a timescale and I would like to 
be able to update them? 
 
Answer 
 
The collection and collation of all relevant data from the pilot will take place during 
July 2014.  The information gathered with then be analysed with a view to making 
the results available to residents in September 2014.  A decision on the further roll 
out of 20mph zones / limits will need to be informed both by the results of the pilots 
and the potential costs and extent of a wider roll out.  These factors will be 
presented to Members for consideration after the conclusion and publication of the 
outcomes from the pilot scheme. 

 
2. Residents Parking Survey 
 
Question from Councillor Moulton to Councillor Rayment – Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
 
The Council has recently undertaken a residents' parking survey which attracted 
around 3300 responses. Residents are keen to know what the next steps are and 
when any changes might be formally consulted upon and introduced. Previously the 
Council stated that a report would come to Cabinet in the Summer. Officers are 
suggesting a Cabinet Report in August. The Forward Plan has been published for 
the period ending 30th September and no item has been included for the parking 
policy. In light of this can the Cabinet Member clarify the process and timescales? 
 
Answer 
 
The results of the survey are now available and will be shared with all Councillors in 
the next few weeks as well as then uploaded onto the Council’s website.  In 
summary, the results indicate that no zone has requested the removal of permit 
restrictions removed and generally speaking there is little consensus that any 
significant change is required.  

 
Analysis is still being undertaken on a road by road level to determine if there are 
local cases where change is supported.   

 
We will be consulting with ward members and residents on the roads where 
changes have been requested with a view to developing a set of recommendations.  
This will be an iterative process depending on the response to the consultation and 



 

- 3 - 
 

at this stage it is not possible to give a firm date for formulation of these 
recommendations. 

 
We will also, in the next few weeks, be launching a citywide consultation on 
Resident Parking Zones via the website.  This will take the form of a web based 
survey (with paper copies available on request), the purpose of which is to identify 
the impact of Resident Parking Zones on other residents outside of the zone and to 
highlight areas not in a zone that may wish to be considered for inclusion. 

 
Once the next round of consultation has been concluded a firm date will be set for a 
report to Cabinet on the outcomes of the consultation and any recommended 
actions resulting from this.   

 
 

4. EXPANSION OF GREAT OAKS SCHOOL  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12773 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to note the outcome of statutory consultation as set out in the report. 
(ii) to authorise the increase in pupil numbers at Great Oaks School (Foundation 

Special School) from the 1 September 2014 by the addition of 17 places from 
1 September 2014 and an additional 8 places from 1 September 2015; and 

(iii) to delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 

5. TRANSFER OF LAND AND BUILDINGS FROM SCC TO ST JOHNS PRIMARY AND 
NURSERY SCHOOL  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12481) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Change, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) to approve the leasehold transfer of the Eagle Warehouse from the Council to 
St John’s Primary and Nursery School (the Regents Park Learning Trust) for; 

(ii) to approve the freehold transfer of the Mission Hall from the Council to St 
John’s Primary and Nursery School (the Regents Park Learning  Trust); 

(iii) to approve the freehold disposal of the Mission Hall on terms at less than Best 
Consideration in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 General 
Consent 2003; 

(iv) to delegate authority to the Head of Property Services, following consultation 
with the Head of Education to determine the detailed terms and conditions 
pertaining to the above property transactions and all ancillary and associated 
matters. 

 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

6. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN STRATEGY 2014-2017  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12633) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Safeguarding Children, 
Cabinet agreed to approve the Looked After Children Strategy and associated 
Placement Commissioning Strategy 2014-17 attached at Appendices 1 and 2 of the 
report 
 
 

7. BETTING SHOPS, PAYDAY LOAN PREMISES, FAST FOOD OUTLETS AND PUBLIC 
HOUSES  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12800) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(iv) That the Planning & Development team assess the impact of betting shops, 
pay-day loan businesses, and takeaways near schools as part of the work on 
the new Local Plan to see if new policies are necessary to give more control. 

(v) To delegate authority to the Director of Place to do anything necessary to 
progress new policies through the Local Plan process in line with 
recommendation (i) above if deemed to be appropriate to provide effective 
planning controls. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Director of Place to progress work on an article 4 
direction to prevent the conversion of pubs to other uses, giving one years 
notice before the article 4 will take effect.  This will include guidance on how 
any subsequent planning applications will be determined for the conversion 
of a pub.  This will require determination by a subsequent Cabinet and Full 
Council meeting to assess the evidence to support an article 4 direction 
before making a final decision. 

 
 

8. PARIS 5.1 UPGRADE  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12731) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(vii) To approve the addition of £300,000 to the Health and Adult Social Care 
Capital Programme in 2014/15 for the upgrade of the Council’s Social Care 
system from Paris 4.4 to Paris 5.1. This will be funded by Council resources 
made available through the un-ring fenced Personal Social Services Capital 
grant. 

(viii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £300,000 in 2014/15 to facilitate the upgrade of the Paris 
system from 4.4 to 5.1. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

9. AWARD OF SUBSTANCE MISUSE TENDER  
DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 12878 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health Adult Social Care and 
having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) approve the award of the three contracts which make up the substance 
misuse tender to the providers and on the key terms and conditions set out in 
Confidential Appendix 1. 
The service model consists of three distinct services, which have been 
procured in accordance with the council’s Contract Procedure Rules and the 
European Procurement Regulations. This has been a two-stage procedure, 
which requires a pre-qualification of suitable candidates, who are then short-
listed and invited to submit tenders, based on the specifications and terms and 
conditions provided by the council. 
The three elements are: 

a) Early Support and Planning service (Young People aged 11 – 24 years) 
b) Assessment, Review, Monitoring and Recovery co-ordination service  
c) Delivery of Drug and Alcohol Treatment Recovery service 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the People Director, following consultation with the 

Head of Finance and IT and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendation above including, but 
not limited to progressing to contractual and financial close and entering into 
any associated or ancillary documents necessary to give effect to the 
contracts. 

 
NOTE:  Councillor Shields declared an interest as the Executive’s appointment to the 
Solent Health Care Trust and remained at the meeting.   
 
 

 


